February 28, 1983 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 489

ORDINANCE NO. <u>1310-X</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1184-X, THE 1982-83 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION ON MARLEY CIRCLE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$28,000 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Water and Sewer Operating Fund to Fund 2071, Account 633.90 (Sewer Extensions to Eliminate Health Hazards) for sewer construction to serve Marley Circle.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hanny W. Zenderbeld.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1983, the reference having been made in Minute Book 79 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 489.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

490

February 28, 1983 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 490

ORDINANCE NO. 1311-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1184-X, THE 1982-83 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STEELE CREEK PUMP STATION

Salas and a new second second second and a state of the second second second second second second second second

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1: That the sum of \$493,000 is hereby appropriated from the 1979 Sewer Bond Fund (4213) Account to Fund 2071, Account 631.21 (Increase Capacity of Steele Creek Pump Station). These funds will construct a new pump station and force main to replace the current system.

Section 2: That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to appropriate the sum of \$493,000 from the 1979 Sewer Bond Fund balance to the 631.21 account until the remaining 1981 Sewer Bonds appropriated and authorized for this project are used. Upon issuance of these bonds, \$115,000 will be repaid to the 1979 Sewer Bond Fund.

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4: This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. L.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1983, the reference having been made in Minute Book 79 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 490.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk